Twelfth Parliament



Fifth Session Morning sitting

(1449)

(No. 111)

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

TWELFTH PARLIAMENT – (FIFTH SESSION)

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

ORDERS OF THE DAY

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2021 AT 9.30 A.M.

ORDER OF BUSINESS

PRAYERS

- **1.** Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- **3.** Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers
- 6. Notices of Motion
- 7. Questions and Statements

8*. <u>THE EMPLOYMENT (AMENDMENT)(No.2) BILL (NATIONAL</u> <u>ASSEMBLYBILL NO. 79 OF 2019)</u>

(The Hon. Gideon Keter, M.P.)

Second Reading

(Question to be put)

9*. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE

The Assisted Reproductive Technology Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 34 of 2019)

(The Hon. Millie Odhiambo Mabona, M.P.)

10*. <u>THE PENSIONS (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY</u> <u>BILL NO. 26 OF 2020)</u>

(The Hon. Didmus Barasa, M.P.)

Second Reading

(Resumption of debate interrupted on Wednesday, November 10, 2021 – Morning sitting) (Balance of time – 1 hour 35 minutes)

11*. <u>THE COMMUNITY HEALTH WORKERS BILL (NATIONAL</u> <u>ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 30 OF 2020)</u>

(The Hon. Martin Owino, M.P.)

Second Reading

12*. <u>THE INFORMATION COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY</u> <u>PRACTITIONERS BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 38 OF</u> <u>2020)</u>

(The Hon. Godfrey Osotsi, M.P.)

Second Reading

13*. <u>THE NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT)</u> <u>BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 45 OF 2020)</u>

(The Hon. David Gikaria, M.P.)

Second Reading

14*. <u>THE PHARMACY AND POISONS (AMENDMENT) BILL</u> (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 1 OF 2021)

(The Hon. Alfred Keter, M.P.)

Second Reading

15*. <u>THE COMPUTER MISUSE AND CYBERCRIMES (AMENDMENT)</u> <u>BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 11 OF 2021)</u>

(The Hon. Aden Duale, M.P.)

Second Reading

16*. <u>THE HEALTH (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY</u> <u>BILL NO. 14 OF 2021)</u>

(The Hon. Mwambu Mabongah, M.P.)

Second Reading

17*. <u>THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT CONSTITUENCIES</u> <u>DEVELOPMENT FUND (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL</u> <u>ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 16 OF 2019)</u> (The Hop. (Dr.) Makali Mulu, M.R.)

(The Hon. (Dr.) Makali Mulu, M.P.)

Second Reading

18*. <u>THE PUBLIC PROCUREMENT AND ASSET DISPOSAL</u> (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 36 OF 2019)

(The Hon. Rigathi Gachagua, M.P.)

Second Reading

19*. <u>THE PUBLIC FINANCE MANAGEMENT (AMENDMENT) BILL</u> (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 48 OF 2019)

(The Hon. Alexander Kosgey, M.P.)

Second Reading

20*. <u>THE ANTI-CORRUPTION AND ECONOMIC CRIMES</u> (AMENDMENT) (No.2) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 72 OF 2019)

(The Hon. Silas Tiren, M.P.)

Second Reading

21*. <u>THE PUBLIC FINANCE MANAGEMENT (AMENDMENT) (No.4)</u> <u>BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 78 OF 2019)</u>

(The Hon. Samuel Atandi, M.P.)

Second Reading

* Denotes Orders of the Day

...../Notices*

I. THE ASSISTED REPRODUCTIVE TECHNOLOGY BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 34 OF 2019)

1) Notice is given that Chairperson of the Departmental Committee on Health intends to move the following amendments to the Assisted Reproductive Technology Bill, 2019 at the Committee Stage—

CLAUSE 2

THAT, clause 2 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) by deleting the definition of "Authority";
- (b) by deleting the definition of "assisted reproductive technology" and substituting therefor the following new definition—

"assisted reproductive technology" means fertilization in a laboratory dish of processed sperm with processed eggs which have been obtained from an ovary, whether or not the process of fertilization is completed in the laboratory dish;"

(c) by deleting the definition of "couple" and substituting therefor the following new definition—

"couple" means a male and female who are in an association notwithstanding whether such association may be recognized as a marriage under any law in Kenya;"

- (d) by deleting the definition of "Director";
- (e) by deleting the definition of "father" and substituting therefor the following new definition—

"father" means a man who in the case of a child who is being carried by a woman as a result of placing in the woman an embryo or sperm and eggs or the artificial insemination of the woman—

- (a) the man donated his sperms for the process of assisted reproduction, and at the time of placing in the woman the embryo or the sperm and eggs or artificial insemination of the woman-
 - (i) the woman was party to a marriage with the man; or
 - (ii) the woman was not party to a marriage with the man but has subsequently contracted a marriage with the man; or

(1453)

- (iii) the man and the woman have never contracted a marriage, but the man has in agreement with the woman, written a parental agreement acquiring parental rights of a father, or
- (b) the man did not donate his sperms for the process of assisted reproduction, and at the time of placing in the woman the embryo or the sperm and eggs or artificial insemination of the woman-
 - (i) the man was party to a marriage with the woman; or
 - (ii) the man has in agreement with the woman, written a parental agreement acquiring parental rights of a father;"
- (f) by deleting the definition of "gamete" and substituting therefor the following new definition—

"gametes" means a mature sperm or egg capable of fusing with a gamete of the opposite sex to produce the fertilized egg;

(g) by deleting the definition of "primitive" and substituting therefor the following new definition—

"primitive streak" means an embryo that develops in the early stages of human reproduction, that is to be taken to have appeared in any embryo not later than the end of the period of fourteen days beginning with the day when the gametes are mixed, not counting any time during which the embryo is stored and the presence of which signifies the creation of a unique human being;

- (h) in the definition of "procreation" by deleting the words "a facilitated process" and substituting therefor the words "an assisted reproduction technology process";
- (i) in the definition of "surrogate mother" by inserting the word "for" immediately after the word "term";
- (j) in the definition of "treatment service" by deleting the words "women to carry children" and substituting therefor the words "a pregnant woman"; and
- (k) by inserting the following new definitions in the proper alphabetical sequence—

(No. 111)

"assisted reproductive technology expert" means an obstetrician or gynaecologist that has sub-specialized in reproductive endocrinology and fertility medicine;

"assisted reproductive technology services" includes the diagnostic and screening, endoscopic surgery, intra-uterine insemination, in-vitro fertilization, intracytoplasmic sperm injection, cryo- preservation, preimplantation genetic screening, pre-implantation genetic diagnosis, oncofertility, gamete and embryo donation, or surrogacy provided to infertile and sub- fertile man or woman;

"commissioning parents" means a man and woman whether a couple or parties to a marriage who enter into a surrogacy arrangement seeking assistance in procreation through the help of a surrogate mother or donor;

"cryo-preservation" means the assisted reproductive technology process of cooling and storing gametes, or embryos at very low temperatures to preserve their viability includes also embryo, egg or sperm freezing;

"diagnosis" means the process of testing and screening to ascertain the proper functioning of the reproductive systems and its processes at the beginning of the Assisted reproductive technology process;

"Directorate" means the Assisted Reproductive Technology Directorate established under section 4;

"donation" for purposes of this Act, means a process in Assisted Reproductive Technology, of voluntarily giving gametes or embryos for purposes of procreation;

"embryologist" means a specialist who deals with gametes and assists in the process of fertilization in the laboratory;

"embryology" means a branch of biology that deals with gametes and development of embryos;

"endoscopic surgery" means a surgery in assisted reproductive technology involving techniques that limit the size of incisions performed with one or more small incisions instead of large incisions, and passing a telescope with a video camera through the incision into the body cavity;

"infertile or sub-fertile client" means a man and woman whether a couple or parties to a marriage who are not able to procreate naturally;

"infertility" means the inability to conceive after one year of unprotected coitus or other proven medical condition preventing a couple from conception;

"intracytoplasmic sperm injection" means an assisted reproductive technology process of whereby a single healthy sperm is injected directly into the cytoplasm of a female egg outside the body;

"in-vitro fertilization" means an assisted reproductive technology process where an egg is fertilized by a sperm in a test-tube or elsewhere outside the body;

"oocyte" means naturally ovulating oocyte in the female genetic tract;

"pre-implantation genetic diagnosis" means a process in assisted reproductive technology which involves assessment of the embryo for pre-existing hereditary diseases and eliminating the same before the transfer of the embryo to a woman's womb;

"pre-implantation screening" means a process in assisted reproductive technology to determine the number of chromosomes in a developing embryo in specific cases;

"surrogacy" means a term in assisted reproductive technology, of a woman carrying and giving birth to a baby for a commissioning parent or couple;

NEW CLAUSE

THAT, the Bill be amended by inserting the following new clauses immediately after clause 3 –

Object and purpose of the Act. 3A. The object and purpose of this Act is to-

- (a) provide a framework for the protection and advancement of assisted reproductive technology services for every person;
- (b) create an enabling environment for the reduction of infertility and sub- fertility in Kenya; and
- (c) ensure access to quality and comprehensive assisted reproductive technology services in line with Article 43(1)(a) of the Constitution.

PART II

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in the heading to Part II and substituting therefor the word "Directorate"

CLAUSE 4

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 4 and substituting therefor the following—

Assisted Reproductive Technology Directorate. No.21 of 2017. 4. Subject to section 18 of the Health Act, 2017 the Cabinet Secretary shall form a directorate to be known as the Assisted Reproductive Technology Directorate.

CLAUSE 5

THAT, clause 5 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) in the prefatory statement by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (b) in paragraph (c) and by deleting the words "undertake research" and substituting therefor the words "promote research";
- (c) by inserting the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph(e)—

(ea) prescribe, in consultation with relevant government agency, the minimum requirements educational requirements for assisted reproductive technology experts and embryologists;

(eb) in consultation with the relevant government agency, inspect and accredit the facilities for the training of experts and embryologists to ensure compliance with set standards;

(ec)maintain and make available to the public a register of information on all the licenced assisted reproductive technology facilities in Kenya;

(ed)in consultation with the Medical Practitioners and Dentist Council, maintain and make available to the public a register of information on all the licenced assisted reproductive technology experts and embryologists.

(d) in paragraph (k) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate".

CLAUSE 6

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 6 and inserting the following new clause –

Obligations of the

6.The National Government shall —

National Government.

- (a) put in place the necessary mechanisms and infrastructure to ensure access to the highest attainable standard and quality of cost-effective assisted reproductive technology services;
 - (b) provide adequate resources necessary to ensure access to the highest attainable standard and quality of cost-effective assisted reproductive technology services;

- (c) provide regulations to ensure assisted reproduction health services are covered by every health insurance provider including the National Health Insurance Fund; and
- (d) collaborate with the county governments in expanding and strengthening the access and delivery of assisted reproductive health services in counties.

CLAUSE 7

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 7 and inserting the following new clause—

Obligations of County **7.** Each County Governments shall — Governments.

- (a) collaborate with the National Government in expanding and strengthening the access and delivery of assisted reproductive health services in the respective counties;
- (b) allocate in the county budget, the funds necessary for the provision of quality, cost-effective assisted reproductive technology services in the county health systems, including finances required to hire adequate personnel;
- (c) procure sufficient equipment, medicine, medical supplies required to adequately cater for assisted reproductive health care services in the respective counties;
- (d) carry out sensitization programmes related to assisted reproductive technology; and
- (e) establish linkages and networks with local and international development partners to mobilise and source for funding to promote the delivery of quality and cost-effective assisted reproductive technology services in the county.

CLAUSE 8

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 8.

CLAUSE 9

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 9.

CLAUSE 10

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 10.

CLAUSE 11

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 11.

CLAUSE 12

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 12 and substituting therefor the following new clause —

Composition of the Directorate and Consist of— **12.** (1) The Directorate shall consist of—

- (a) a Director; and
- (b) such other staff as the Cabinet Secretary may, in consultation with the Director, consider necessary for the performance of the functions of the directorate under this Act.

(2) The Director and staff of the directorate shall be competitively recruited and appointed on such terms and conditions as Cabinet Secretary shall, in consultation with the Salaries and Remuneration Commission determine.

CLAUSE 13

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 13 and substituting therefor the following new clause —

Experts consultants. and **13.** The Directorate may engage experts or consultants as it considers appropriate, for the discharge of the functions of the Directorate.

CLAUSE 14

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 14.

CLAUSE 15

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 15.

<u>CLAUSE 16</u>

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 16.

<u>CLAUSE 17</u>

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 17.

CLAUSE 19

THAT, clause 19 of the Bill be amended by—

- (a) renumbering the existing provision as sub-clause (1); and
- (b) inserting the following new sub clause immediately after sub clause (1)—

(2) A person who contravenes the provisions of this section commits an offence and shall, upon conviction, be liable to a fine not exceeding five million shillings or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years, or to both.

(1459)

CLAUSE 20

THAT, clause 20 of the Bill be amended by-

- (a) renumbering the existing provision as subclause (1); and
- (b) inserting the following new sub clause immediately after sub clause (1)-

(2) A person who contravenes the provisions of this section commits an offence and shall, upon conviction, be liable to a fine not exceeding five million shillings or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years, or to both.

CLAUSE 21

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 21.

CLAUSE 22

THAT, clause 22 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words "a medical doctor" and substituting therefor the words "an assisted reproductive technology expert".

CLAUSE 23

THAT, clause 23 of the Bill be amended —

- (a) by renumbering the existing provision as subclause (1);
- (b) in sub clause (1) by inserting the words "and commercial" immediately after the word "speculative" appearing in paragraph (c); and
- (c) by inserting the following new sub clause immediately after sub clause (1);

(2) A person who contravenes the provisions of this section commits an offence and shall, upon conviction, be liable to a fine not exceeding five million shillings or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years, or to both.

CLAUSE 24

THAT, clause 24 of the Bill be amended by—

- (a) renumbering the existing provision as subclause (1);
- (b) inserting the following new sub clause immediately after sub clause (1) —
 (2) A person who contravenes the provisions of this section commits an offence and shall, upon conviction, be liable to a fine not exceeding five million shillings or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years, or to both.

(1460)

CLAUSE 25

THAT, clause 25 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) by renumbering the existing provision as subclause (1);
- (b) in sub clause (1) by inserting the words "and with the consent of the parent or legal guardian of the minor" and
- (c) by inserting the following new sub clause immediately after sub clause (1);

(2) A person who contravenes the provisions of this section commits an offence and shall, upon conviction, be liable to a fine not exceeding five million shillings or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years, or to both.

CLAUSE 26

THAT, clause 26 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) by renumbering the existing provision as subclause (1);
- (b) in sub clause (1)—
 - (i) in the prefatory statement by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
 - (ii) in paragraph (b) by inserting the words "after five days" immediately after the word "streak";
 - (iii) by deleting paragraph (e) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph—

(e) the replacing of any part of an embryo with another part from a cell of any person or embryo or any subsequent development of an embryo except where such replacement is meant to solve medical problems;

(c) by inserting the following new sub clause immediately after sub clause (1);

(2) A person who contravenes the provisions of this section commits an offence and shall, upon conviction, be liable to a fine not exceeding five million shillings or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years, or to both.

(1461)

CLAUSE 27

THAT, clause 27 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) by renumbering the existing provision as subclause (1);
- (b) in subclause (1) by inserting the words "or embryo" immediately after the word "eggs" appearing in paragraph (e); and
- (c) by inserting the following new sub clause immediately after sub clause (1);

(2) A person who contravenes the provisions of this section commits an offence and shall, upon conviction, be liable to a fine not exceeding five million shillings or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years, or to both

CLAUSE 28

THAT, clause 28 of the Bill be amended in—

- (a) paragraph (a) by deleting the words "takes place within five years of the death of the man"; and
- (b) paragraph (b) by deleting the words "takes place within five years of the death of the man".

NEW CLAUSES

THAT, the Bill be amended by inserting the following new clauses immediately after clause 28 –

Right to assisted reproductive technology. **28A.** (1) Every person has the right to access the highest standard and quality of attainable and cost-effective assisted technology reproductive technology services.

> (2) Assisted reproductive technology services shall be provided by qualified experts licensed by the Directorate.

> (3) An assisted reproductive technology expert shall, before providing Assisted reproductive technology service—

- (a) provide information necessary to assist in the making of an informed decision to all parties concerned, and in particular, information concerning-
 - (i) the various assisted reproductive technology methods available;
 - (ii) chances of success for various assisted reproductive technology methods;
 - (iii) advantages, disadvantages and risks of the various assisted reproductive technology methods; and
 - (iv)the cost of treatment for different assisted reproductive technology methods.

- (b) advise the parties on the need for professional counselling and have them undergo the same on the implications of the various methods; and
- (c) ensure promotion and preservation of the health, safety and dignity of the parties seeking assisted reproductive technology services.

Right to assisted reproductive technology by inter-sex persons.

to

28B. The national and county governments shall put in place measures to ensure that all intersex persons have access to assisted reproductive technology services.

Consent assisted reproductive technology service. **28C.** (1) An assisted reproductive technology expert shall obtain prior informed and written consent from the parties before providing any assisted reproductive technology service under the Act or any other written law.

(2) The consent referred to in subsection (1) shall make express provisions on what should be done with the gametes in case of—

- (a) the death of any of the parties seeking assisted reproductive technology services; and
- (b) incapacity of any of the parties seeking assisted reproductive technology services.

(3)The assisted reproductive technology clinics and assisted reproductive technology banks shall not cryo preserve any human embryos and or gamete without specific instructions and consent in writing from all the parties seeking assisted reproductive technology in respect of what should be done with the gametes or embryos in case of death or incapacity of any of the parties.

(4) The consent of any of the parties obtained under this section may be withdrawn at any time prior to the process of implanting the embryos or the gametes in the woman's uterus.

Duties of assisted reproductive technology expert. **28D**. 1) Assisted reproductive technology expert shall ensure—

- (a) confidentiality is maintained throughout the entire process of provision of assisted reproductive technology services;
- (b) the donor has been screened for all diseases and conditions that may endanger the health of the parents, the surrogate or the child; and
- (c) all parties are aware and understand the rights of the child born through the assisted reproductive technology process.

(2) An assisted reproductive technology expert, shall, before receiving gamete or embryo donation, collect the following information from the donor—

- (a) a passport size photo;
- (b) physical characteristics;
- (c) ethnic origin;
- (d) family history;
- (e) medical history;

(f) interests and hobbies; and

(g) professional qualifications and skills.

(3) The information obtained under subsection (2) shall be held by the licensed facility, and shall not be disclosed in any way that may identify the receiver and donor.

CLAUSE 30

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 30 and substituting therefor the following new clause —

Rights to accrue to child. **30.** (1) A child born out of assisted reproductive technology under this Act shall have the same legal rights under the Constitution or any other written law as that of a child born through sexual intercourse.

(2) The health and well-being of children born through the application of assisted human reproductive technologies shall be given priority in all decisions respecting their use.

(3) Where a married couple obtains a divorce after the creation of an embryo, both partners reserve the right to withdraw consent of the implantation of the embryo which has been created by their sperm or ovum.

(4) Where a sperm or ovum is donated from a man or woman of a different nationality, the child shall adopt the nationality of the intended parents.

(5) Where a surrogate who is not a Kenyan citizen gives birth to a child, the child shall adopt the nationality of the intended parents.

CLAUSE 31

THAT, clause 31 of the Bill be amended by—

- (a) deleting sub clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub clause—
 - (1) A woman of twenty-five years or more, who has given birth at least to one child and who understands the rights and obligations accruing under a surrogacy agreement, may, at the request of a couple, consent to a process of assisted reproduction for purposes of surrogate motherhood.
- (b) deleting sub clause (2) and substituting therefor the following new sub clause—

(2) The surrogate mother under subsection (1) shall carry the child on behalf of the parties to a marriage or couple and shall relinquish all parental rights at birth over the child.

(1464)

CLAUSE 32

THAT, clause 32 of the Bill be amended by—

- (a) deleting subclause (1) and substituting therefor the following new subclause—
 - (1) Parties to a marriage or commissioning parents intending to enter into a surrogacy agreement with any woman shall sign a surrogacy agreement in a prescribed form before the process is undertaken.
- (b) inserting the following new sub clause immediately after sub clause (1)

(1A) A person may enter into a surrogacy agreement under subsection (1) only if—

- (a) the person has the capacity to enter into the agreement under this Act and any other relevant written law in Kenya; and
- (b) understands the rights and obligations that may arise or accrue under this Act and the agreement.

(1B) A surrogacy agreement under subsection (1) is valid only if the agreement— $\!\!\!$

- (a) is in writing and signed by all the parties;
- (b) is entered into within the Republic of Kenya;
- (c) includes provisions for the contact, care, upbringing and general welfare of the child that is born, including the position of the child in the event of—
 - (i) death of the commissioning parent, or if a couple or parties to a marriage, death of one of the commissioning parents before the birth of the child; or
 - (ii) separation or divorce of the commissioning parents who were a couple or parties to a marriage, before the birth of the child.
- (d) where the commissioning parent or commissioning parents agree to meet the prenatal regiment and birth expenses of the surrogate mother;
- (e) where signatures to the surrogacy agreement are witnessed by a minimum two witness from each of the parties to the agreement;
- (f) where there are separate and independent advocates of the High Court of Kenya representing the parties to the agreement; and
- (g) where legal fees are paid by the commissioning parent, commissioning parents or parties to marriage.

NEW CLAUSES

THAT, the Bill be amended by inserting the following new clauses immediately after clause 32 –

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2021

Termination of surrogacy agreement.

32A. (1) A surrogacy agreement may be terminated where—

(a) automatically, following the termination of pregnancy in accordance with this Act or any other written law;

(1465)

- (b) before the implantation of a fertilized embryo in the surrogate mother's womb; or
- (c) where a dispute arises between commissioning parents, before the fertilized embryo is implanted in the surrogate mother.

(2) Parties shall not terminate the agreement after the transfer of the embryo or embryos into the womb of the surrogate mother.

Obligations under surrogacy agreement. **32B.** (1) The Commissioning parent or parents, under the surrogacy agreement shall be the legal parent or parents of the child and not discriminate against the child.

(2) In the event of multiple pregnancies arising out of a surrogacy agreement, all the children born out of the pregnancy shall be the children of the commissioning parent or commissioning parents and the rights and obligations for all parties shall vest as if the pregnancy had borne only one child.

(3) Where a child is born out of a surrogacy arrangement—

- (a) the commissioning parent or commissioning parents shall be listed as the parents both in the birth notification and in the birth certificate; and
- (b) the child shall acquire the citizenship of the commissioning parent or commissioning parents under Article 14(1) of the Constitution of Kenya.

(4) Notwithstanding the provisions of section 32(5) the surrogate mother may claim from the commissioning parent or commissioning parents –

- (a) compensation directly relating to the process of in-vitro fertilization, pregnancy, ante-natal, birth, post-natal care and post- delivery complications;
- (b) loss of earnings by the surrogate mother as a result of the surrogacy; and
- (c) insurance to cover the surrogate mother for any acts that may lead to death or disability of the surrogate mother as a result of the surrogacy.
- (5) The surrogate mother shall—
 - (a) not terminate the pregnancy except under the provisions of the law;
 - (b) hand over the child to the commissioning parent or commissioning parents immediately upon the birth of child;
 - (c) have no rights or obligation regarding the child; and

Cap.160.

(d) not contact the child, whether directly or by use of proxy, unless provided for in the agreement.

(6) A child born as a result of a surrogacy agreement shall not be considered a dependant of the surrogate under the Law of Succession Act.

(7)A person shall not accept consideration for arranging for the services of a surrogate mother, make such an arrangement for consideration or advertise the arranging of such services.

Prohibition of Sex Selection **32C**.A person shall not do any act, at any stage of an assisted reproductive process, to determine the sex of the child to be born through the process of assisted reproductive technology.

Restriction on sale of human gametes, zygotes and embryos prohibition of commercial artificial reproductive technology. **32D**. (1) A person shall not knowingly provide, prescribe or administer anything that shall ensure or increase the probability that an embryo shall be of a particular sex, or that shall identify the sex of an in vitro embryo, except to diagnose, prevent or treat a sex-linked disorder or disease.

(2) A person shall not sell, transfer or use of gametes, zygotes and embryos, or any part thereof or information related thereto, directly or indirectly to any party within and outside Kenya.

CLAUSE 33

THAT, clause 33 of the Bill be amended by deleting the word "Authority' and substituting therefor the word "Directorate".

CLAUSE 34

THAT, clause 34 of the Bill be amended in-

- (a) sub clause (1) by deleting the words "eighteen may by notice to the Authority require the Authority" and substitute therefor the words "twenty-one may by notice to the Directorate require the Directorate";
- (b) sub clause (2) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate"; and
- (c) sub clause (3) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate".

CLAUSE 35

THAT, clause 35 of the Bill be amended in-

- (a) sub clause (1) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the words "Directorate"; and
- (b) sub clause (2) by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Directorate".

CLAUSE 36

THAT, clause 36 of the Bill be amended in-

- (a) sub clause (1) by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Directorate"; and
- (b) sub clause (2) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate".

CLAUSE 37

THAT, clause 37 of the Bill be amended -

- (a) in sub clause (1) by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (b) in sub clause (2) by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in paragraph(b) and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (c) in sub clause (3) by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in paragraph(a) and substituting therefor the word "Directorate"; and
- (d) by inserting the following new sub clause immediately after sub clause (3);

(4) A person who contravenes the provisions of this section commits an offence and shall, upon conviction, be liable to a fine not exceeding five million shillings or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years, or to both.

CLAUSE 38

THAT, clause 38 of the Bill be amended by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the words "Directorate in consultation with the Medical Practitioners and Dentist Council".

CLAUSE 39

THAT, clause 39 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) by renumbering the existing provision as subclause (1); and
- (b) by inserting the following new sub clause immediately after sub clause (1);

(2) A person who contravenes the provisions of this section commits an offence and shall, upon conviction, be liable to a fine not exceeding five million shillings or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years, or to both.

(No. 111) WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2021

(1468)

CLAUSE 40

THAT, clause 40 of the Bill be amended —

- (e) in sub clause (1) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate"; and
- (f) in sub clause (3) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate".

CLAUSE 41

THAT, clause 41 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) in sub clause (1) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (b) in sub clause (2) by deleting the words "Authority shall inspect once" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate shall inspect at least once"; and
- (c) by deleting sub clause (3).

CLAUSE 42

THAT, clause 42 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) in sub clause (1) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (b) in sub clause (2) by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (c) in sub clause (3) by-
 - (i) deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
 - (ii) inserting the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph(a)

(aa)the number of persons seeking assisted reproductive technology services, segregated by type of service sought, gender and outcome;

- (d) in sub clause (4) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate"; and
- (e) by inserting the following new sub clause immediately after sub clause (5);

(6) A person who contravenes the provisions of this section commits an offence and shall, upon conviction, be liable to a fine not exceeding five million shillings or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years, or to both.

(1469)

CLAUSE 44

THAT, clause 44 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) in sub clause (1) by deleting the words "Authority the Authority" and substituting therefor the words "Directorate, the Directorate";
- (b) in sub clause (2) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (c) in sub clause (3) by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (d) in sub clause (4) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (e) in sub clause (5) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (f) in sub clause (6) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate"; and
- (g) in sub clause (7) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate".

CLAUSE 45

THAT, clause 45 of the Bill be amended in sub clause (2) by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the word "Directorate".

CLAUSE 46

THAT, clause 46 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) in sub clause (1) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (b) in sub clause (2) by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (c) in sub clause (3) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (d) in sub clause (4) by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (e) in sub clause (5) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate"; and
- (f) in sub clause (6) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate".

<u>WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2021</u> (1470)

CLAUSE 47

(No. 111)

THAT, clause 47 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) by deleting sub clause (1) and substituting therefor the following new sub clause—
 - Where the Directorate refuses to issue a licence or refuses to vary a licence—
 - (a) the applicant may apply for review to the Cabinet secretary within thirty days of the date on which the decision was communicated to the applicant; and
 - (b) the Cabinet Secretary may make such determination on the review as they deem fit.
- (b) in sub clause (2) by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Secretary"; and
- (c) by deleting sub clause (3).

CLAUSE 48

THAT, clause 48 of the Bill be amended by deleting the prefatory statement and substituting therefor the following new prefatory statement—

"Where the Cabinet Secretary, upon an application for review under section 47 of this Act determines—"

CLAUSE 49

THAT, clause 49 of the Bill be amended in—

- (a) sub clause (1) by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Directorate"; and
- (b) sub clause (2) by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Directorate".

CLAUSE 50

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 50.

CLAUSE 51

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 51.

CLAUSE 52

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 52.

CLAUSE 53

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 53.

CLAUSE 54

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 54.

CLAUSE 55

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 55.

CLAUSE 56

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 56.

CLAUSE 57

THAT, clause 57 of the Bill be amended by inserting the following new sub clause immediately after sub clause (2)—

(3) Where an offence against this section, is committed by a body corporate, the body corporate shall be liable to a fine not exceeding five million shillings.

CLAUSE 58

THAT, clause 58 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words "one hundred thousand" and substituting therefor the words "one million".

CLAUSE 59

THAT, clause 59 of the Bill be amended—

- (a) in the prefatory statement by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Directorate";
- (b) by deleting paragraph (d); and
- (c) by deleting paragraph (i).

SCHEDULE

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting the Schedule.

2) <u>Notice is given that the Member for Kwale County (Hon. Zuleikha Hassan,</u> <u>MP) intends to move the following amendments to the Assisted</u> <u>Reproductive Technology Bill, 2019 at the Committee Stage—</u>

CLAUSE 2

THAT, clause 2 of the Bill be amended by—

- (a) in the definition of the word "donor" by deleting the words 'and the person need not be the spouse of the person she or he is donating the gametes to"; and
- (b) by deleting the definition of the word "father" and substituting therefor the following new definition—

"father" means a man who in the case of a child who is being carried by a woman as a result of the placing in the woman an embryo or sperm and eggs or the artificial insemination of the woman, the man donated his sperms for the process of assisted reproduction, and at the time of placing in the woman the embryo or the sperm and eggs or artificial insemination of the woman, the woman was party to a marriage with the man."

CLAUSE 28

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 28.

CLAUSE 31

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 31.

CLAUSE 32

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 32.

3) Notice is given that the Nominated Member (Hon. Jennifer Shamalla, MP) intends to move the following amendments to the Assisted Reproductive Technology Bill, 2019 at the Committee Stage—

CLAUSE 2

THAT, clause 2 of the Bill be amended by–

- (a) deleting the definition of the term "Authority";
- (b) deleting the definition of "couple" and substituting therefor the following new definition-

(No. 111)

"couple" means a biological male and biological female who are in an association that may be or may not be recognized as a marriage under any law in Kenya;"

(1473)

(c) deleting the definition of "eggs" and substituting therefor the following new definition-

"egg" means a live human ovum;"

(d) deleting the definition of "embryo" and substituting therefor the following new definition-

"embryo" means a live pre-born person or child from fertilization or conception until transfer into the adoptive or surrogate mother;"

(e) deleting the definition of "gametes" and substituting therefor the following new definition-

"gamete" means a mature sperm from a man or a mature egg from a woman capable of fusing with a gamete of the opposite sex to produce an embryo;"

(f) deleting the definition of "parties to a marriage" and substituting therefor the following new definition-

"parties to a marriage" means a man and a woman married to each other;"

- (g) deleting the definition of "primitive streak";
- (h) deleting the definition of "surrogate mother" and substituting therefor the following new definition-

"surrogate mother" means a woman who has consented to carry a pregnancy to term on behalf of a couple under a surrogacy agreement by accepting the transfer of an embryo that is created without using her eggs and has no legal claim to the unborn child;"

 (i) inserting the following new definitions in their proper alphabetic sequence— "adoptive father" means a man whose wife receives an embryo created using sperms other than his own or the man in a couple that commissions a surrogate mother to receive an embryo created using sperms other than his own;

"adoptive mother" means a woman who receives an embryo that is created from an egg that is not her own or a woman in a couple that commissions a surrogate mother to receive an embryo created using an egg that is not her own;

"biological father" means the man whose sperm is used to create an embryo;

"biological mother" means a woman whose egg is used to create an embryo;

"Ministry" means the ministry for the time being responsible for matters relating to health;"

CLAUSE 3

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 3 and inserting the following new clause-

Application. **3.** This Act applies to all processes of facilitated human fertilization undertaken through insemination or outside the body.

CLAUSE 4

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 4.

<u>CLAUSE 5</u> THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 5.

<u>CLAUSE 6</u>

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 6.

CLAUSE 7

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 7.

CLAUSE 8

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 8.

CLAUSE 9

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 9.

<u>CLAUSE 10</u> THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 10.

<u>CLAUSE 11</u> THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 11.

<u>CLAUSE 12</u> THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 12.

<u>CLAUSE 13</u> THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 13.

<u>CLAUSE 14</u> THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 14.

<u>CLAUSE 15</u> THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 15.

<u>CLAUSE 16</u> THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 16.

<u>CLAUSE 17</u> THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 17.

CLAUSE 18

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 18 and inserting the following new clause-

^{Use} of **18.** A person shall not create, keep or use a human being at any stage of development, either from fertilization or conception until a transfer to a woman except as provided under this Act.

CLAUSE 19

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 19 and inserting the following new clause-

^{Consent of parties.} **19.** A donor under this Act shall be informed of the nature of the donation including–

- (a) that the donation of the gamete shall be for the purpose of creation of human life;
- (b) that the donor shall be recorded as the biological parent of a child created by the donation; and
- (c) that the child shall have a right to be informed of its biological parent on attaining the age of eighteen years.

CLAUSE 20

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 20 and inserting the following new clause-

Posthumous use without consent.

20. No person shall remove a human gamete from a dead body for the purpose of assisted reproductive technology.

CLAUSE 22

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 22 and inserting the following new clause-

Circumstances for undertaking assisted reproductive technology.

22. An infertile couple shall qualify to undertake assisted reproductive technology where it is certified by a medical doctor that the couple requires assisted reproductive technology on the grounds of health.

CLAUSE 25

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 25 and inserting the following new clause-

Gametes obtained from minor.

25. No person shall obtain a sperm or ovum from a person under eighteen years of age, or use any sperm or ovum obtained from a person under eighteen years of age except with the express informed and written consent of the minor's parent or parents, and such sperm or ovum so obtained shall be for purposes of future human procreation by the minor with the express permission of such minor after attaining the age of eighteen years.

CLAUSE 26

THAT, clause 26 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in the opening sentence by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Ministry"; and
- (b) by deleting paragraph (b).

CLAUSE 30

THAT, clause 30 of the Bill be amended by inserting the words "including the right to know their biological parents upon request and after attaining the age of eighteen years" immediately after the word "intercourse".

CLAUSE 31

THAT, clause 31 of the Bill be amended by deleting subclause (2) and inserting the following new subclauses-

"(2) A surrogate mother under subsection (1) shall carry the pregnancy on behalf of a couple and shall relinquish all parental rights over the child upon the birth of the child.

(3) A surrogate mother under this section shall not have the egg from her body used in creating a child during the process of assisted reproductive technology."

CLAUSE 32

THAT, clause 32 of the Bill be amended by inserting the following new subclauses immediately after subclause (5)–

"(6) A surrogate mother under this Act may remain in her normal place of abode or be accommodated by the adopting parents, but shall not be put in any institution."

(7) A surrogate mother, donor and at least one of the couple who enter into a surrogacy agreement shall be citizens of Kenya or permanently resident in Kenya."

CLAUSE 38

THAT, clause 38 of the Bill be amended by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Ministry".

CLAUSE 40

THAT, clause 40 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in subclause (1), by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (b) in subclause (3), by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";

CLAUSE 41

THAT, clause 41 of the Bill be amended-

(a) in subclause (1), by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";

- (b) in subclause (2), by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (c) in subclause (3), by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Ministry".

CLAUSE 42

THAT, clause 42 of the Bill be amended-

(a) in subclause (1), by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";

(b) in subclause (2)-

- (i) by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (ii) by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in paragraph (c) and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (iii) by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in paragraph (d) and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (iv) by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in paragraph (e) and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (v) by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in paragraph (f) and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";

(c) in subclause (3)-

- (i) by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in the opening sentence and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (ii) by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in paragraph (e) and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (d) in subclause (4) by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Ministry".

CLAUSE 43

THAT, clause 43 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) by inserting the following new paragraphs immediately after paragraph (c)-
 - "(ca) an embryo which is created but is not transferred to the surrogate or adoptive mother for any reason shall be stored and shall be given priority in the succeeding application for assisted reproductive technology;

(cb) no gametes or embryos shall be subjected to destruction;"

(b) in paragraph (e), by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Ministry"

CLAUSE 44

THAT, clause 44 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in subclause (1), by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in the opening sentence and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (b) in subclause (2), by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (c) in subclause (3) by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (d) in subclause (4), by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (e) in subclause (5), by deleting the words "Authority with the approval of the";
- (f) by deleting subclause (6);
- (g) in subclause (7), by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Cabinet Secretary";

CLAUSE 45

THAT, clause 45 of the Bill be amended in subclause (2) by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the word "Ministry".

CLAUSE 46

THAT, clause 46 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in subclause (1), by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in the opening sentence and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (b) in subclause (2), by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (c) in subclause (3), by deleting the word "Authority" and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (d) in subclause (4), by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (e) in subclause (5), by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in the opening sentence and substituting therefor the word "Ministry"; and
- (f) in subclause (6), by deleting the words "by the Authority".

CLAUSE 47

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 47.

CLAUSE 48

THAT, clause 48 of the Bill be amended by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in the opening sentence and substituting therefor the word "Ministry".

CLAUSE 49

THAT, clause 49 of the Bill be amended– (a) in subclause (1)–

- (i) by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in the opening sentence and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (ii) by deleting the word "Authority" appearing in paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the word "Ministry";
- (b) in subclause (2), by deleting the word "Authority" wherever it appears and substituting therefor the word "Ministry".

CLAUSE 50

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 50.

CLAUSE 51

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 51.

CLAUSE 52

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 52.

CLAUSE 53

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 53.

CLAUSE 54

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 54.

CLAUSE 55

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 55.

CLAUSE 56

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 56.

CLAUSE 57

THAT, clause 57 of the Bill be amended in subclause (1) by inserting the following new paragraph immediately after paragraph (a)–

"(aa) destroys an embryo as defined in this Act;"

SCHEDULE

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting the Schedule.

(No. 111)

LIMITATION OF DEBATE

Limitation of Debate on Individual Members' Bills

II. THAT, each speech in a debate on Bills NOT sponsored by a Committee, the Leader of the Majority Party or the Leader of the Minority Party shall be limited as follows:- A maximum of three hours and thirty minutes, with not more than thirty (30) minutes for the Mover, in moving and ten (10) minutes in replying, a maximum of thirty (30) minutes for the Chairperson of the relevant Committee and a maximum of ten (10) minutes for any other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen Minutes (15) each; and THAT priority in speaking shall be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party, the Leader of the Minority Party and the Chairperson of the relevant Committee, in THAT order.

...../Notice Paper*

NOTICE PAPER

<u>Tentative</u> business for Wednesday (Afternoon), November 17, 2021

(Published pursuant to Standing Order 38(1))

It is notified that the House Business Committee has approved the following <u>tentative</u> business to appear in the Order Paper for Wednesday (Afternoon), November 17, 2021-

A. <u>MOTION</u> – <u>REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE</u> HOUSE ON THE WAQF BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 73 OF 2019)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

(Question to be put and Third Reading)

B. <u>THE KENYA NATIONAL COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS</u> (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 1 OF 2020)

(The Chairperson, Constitutional Implementation Oversight Committee)

Second Reading

(Question to be put)

C. <u>THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS GRANTS BILL (SENATE BILL NO.</u> <u>35 OF 2021)</u>

(The Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee)

Second Reading

D. <u>THE COMMUNITY GROUPS REGISTRATION BILL (NATIONAL</u> <u>ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 20 OF 2020)</u>

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

E. <u>MOTION</u> - <u>REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION STATUS OF A</u> <u>REPORT ON LAND ISSUES IN TAITA TAVETA</u> <u>COUNTY</u>

(The Chairperson, Committee on Implementation)

F. <u>THE ASIAN WIDOWS' AND ORPHANS' PENSIONS (REPEAL) BILL</u> (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 29 OF 2021)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

G. <u>THE PROVIDENT FUND (REPEAL) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY</u> <u>BILL NO. 30 OF 2021)</u>

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

H. <u>THE NATIONAL ELECTRONIC SINGLE WINDOW SYSTEM BILL</u> (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 15 OF 2021)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

I. <u>THE COFFEE BILL (SENATE BILL NO. 22 OF 2020)</u>

(The Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Agriculture and Livestock)

Second Reading

J. <u>THE MEDIATION BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 17 OF</u> 2020)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

...../Appendix*

<u>A P P E N D I X</u>

NOTICE OF PETITIONS, QUESTIONS & STATEMENTS

ORDER NO.7 - QUESTIONS

It is notified that, pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 42A (5), the following Members will ask **questions** for reply before the specified Committees-

QUE. NO. ORDINARY QUESTIONS

166/2021The Member for Kitui County (Hon. Dr. Irene Kasalu, MP)
to ask the Cabinet Secretary for Education: -

- (i) Could the Cabinet Secretary provide details on the rolling out and uptake of the Adult Education Programme in the Country?
- (ii) Could the Cabinet Secretary explain the measures, if any, the Ministry has put in place to promote adult education in the country?
- (iii) What plans are in place to ensure that Adult Education Programme is sufficiently facilitated including being adequately resourced in terms of funding and personnel?

(To be replied before the Departmental Committee on Education and Research)

325/2021 The Member for Kathiani (Hon. Robert Mbui) to Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Infrastructure, Housing, Urban Development and Public Works: -

- (i) When is the construction of the *Mumbuni- Kathiani road* in Kathiani Constituency, which is being upgraded to bitumen standards scheduled to be completed?
- (ii) Considering that the completed sections of the said road have already developed potholes, what steps is the Cabinet Secretary taking to ensure that the road is constructed to the set standards?

(To be replied before the Departmental Committee on Transport, Public Works and Housing)

- 328/2021 The Member for Mumias East (Hon. Benjamin Washiali, MP) to ask the Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Infrastructure, Housing, Urban Development and Public Works: -
 - (i) Noting that the cost of transporting a twenty-foot container from the port of Mombasa to the Inland Container Depot in *Embakasi, Nairobi County* cost about Kshs. 110,000, could the Cabinet Secretary explain why the cost of transporting goods through the Standard Gauge Railway (SGR) is higher compared to the cost of transporting similar goods by road to other premises in Nairobi?
 - (ii) Could the Cabinet Secretary state when Kenyans will start benefiting from the advantages of transporting goods through the SGR by way of reduced costs and seamless connections between the Inland Container Depots and the goods' final destinations?

(To be replied before the Departmental Committee on Transport, Public Works and Housing)

343/2021The Member for Lamu West (Hon. Stanley Muthama, MP)to ask the Cabinet Secretary for Devolution and ASALs: -

- (i) Could the Cabinet Secretary explain the status of the Government's preparedness in managing the drought situation is Lamu County and the measures to mitigate the effects of drought facing the residents of *Lamu West Constituency*?
- (ii) What steps has the Government taken to ensure effective and efficient supply of relief food through the local administrators, village elders and *Nyumba Kumi* officials to the vulnerable and most affected populations?
- (iii)Could the Government consider allocating more relief food to *Lamu West Constituency* given the extent of famine in the area, to avoid starvation and cushion the vulnerable population, especially women and children?

(To be replied before the Departmental Committee on Administration and National Security)

360/2021 The Member for Rongai (Hon. Kipruto Moi, MP) to ask the Cabinet Secretary for Interior and Coordination of National Government: -

- (i) Could the Cabinet Secretary provide a progress report on the status of investigations into the circumstances that led to the death of one Sergeant Arnold Kipyegon Kenei, P/No. 2006060448, an Administration Police Officer who was found dead in Imara Daima Estate on 20th February 2020?
- (ii) Could the Cabinet Secretary state whether any suspect(s) have been apprehended or questioned in connection with the death of *Sgt Kenei* and what action has been taken against them?
- (iii) Could the Cabinet Secretary undertake to ensure that the matter is fully investigated with a view to ensuring justice for the victim and compensation made for the family for the life lost of their loved one?

(To be replied before the Departmental Committee on Administration and National Security)

378/2021 The Member for Nyaribari Masaba (Hon. Ezekiel Machogu, MP) to ask the Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Infrastructure, Housing, Urban Development & Public Works: -

- (i) Could the Cabinet Secretary state the progress of construction of *Sosera-Ramasa Road* in Nyaribari Masaba Constituency and explain why the project, which commenced in 2019 is yet to be completed?
- (ii) Could the Cabinet Secretary further state the initial contract period for the said project, outlining the steps that the Ministry is taking to ensure its completion?
- (iii) Could the Cabinet Secretary state the total amount of monies paid to the contractor so far for the project?

(To be replied the before Departmental Committee on Transport, Public Works and Housing)

440/2021 The Member for Kamukunji (Hon. Yusuf Hassan, MP) to ask the Cabinet Secretary for Lands and Physical Planning: -

 (i) What is the status of ownership of Land Parcel L.R No. 209/21721 currently occupied by Kinyago & Kanuku Settlement Scheme residents in California Ward, Kamukunji Constituency?

- (ii) Could the Cabinet Secretary explain why there has been inordinate delays in the issuance of a *Title Deed* to the residents of *Kinyago and Kanuku Settlement Scheme*, through their registered *Kinyago-Kanuku Society*, considering that the Society is possession of a deed plan *L.R. No 209/21721* and letter of allotment *No. SGD/LS/00141202/SMK/ZNR* issued by Nairobi City County Government on 3rd December, 2014 and have paid all the requisite fees for processing and acquisition of *Title Deed* on 23rd October 2018?
- (iii) When will a valid *Title Deed* for *Land Parcel L.R. No* 209/21721 be issued to the residents of *Kinyago & Kanuku* Settlement Scheme through Kinyago-Kanuku Society considering lack of a title deed has denied them access to vital land rights making their occupation insecure, unstable, vulnerable to disputes and dispossession?

(To be replied before the Departmental Committee on Lands)

462/2021 The Member for Tharaka Nithi County (Hon. Beatrice Nyaga, MP) to ask the Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Infrastructure, Housing and Urban Development: -

- (i) When will the National Land Commission pay the agreed compensation to persons who were relocated or affected in 2013 to pave way for the construction of the *Kionyo – Chogoria* loop road in *Chogoria sub location* of *Maara Sub County*?
- (ii) When will *Mr. Ireri M'* Raria of ID No. 2490811 be compensated for Plot No. *Kabeche Market 19A* which was affected by the construction of the said project?
- (iii) Considering the inflation rate and the time the *Project Affected Persons* were expecting to be compensated, could the Cabinet Secretary consider enhancing the previous valuations to reflect the current value of land?

(To be replied before the Departmental Committee on Transport, Public Works and Housing)

ORDER NO.7 - STATEMENTS

It is **notified** that, pursuant to the provisions of Standing Order 44(2)(c) the following Statements will be requested –

No. Subject

Member

Relevant Committee

1. Ongoing recruitment exercise of Kenya Defence Forces in the country

Hon. Rashid Amin, MP (Wajir East) D.C. on Defence and Foreign Relations

2. Provision and sourcing of markets for livestock and livestock products locally and internationally Hon. Safia Sheikh Adan, MP (Marsabit County) D.C. on Agriculture and Livestock